reduction of the Bank’s equity. The effect of the
introduction of IFRS 9 is an increase in credit loss
reserves by SEK 285 m and the net effect after
tax of this one-off effect is a decrease of

SEK 222 m in retained earnings. This results in a
negative effect of 50 basis points on the Bank's
capital adequacy at the time of transition. The EU
has decided on the possibility of applying
transitional rules for the introduction of IFRS 9.
The Bank has notified the SFSA of its decision to
apply the one-off transitional rules, which means
a gradual phase-in in the capital adequacy over
five years.

The table below shows the effects of the
reclassifications in connection with the transition
to IFRS 9.

Hedge accounting

Ikano Bank will continue to apply IAS 39 for its
portfolio hedges and applies IFRS 9 to other
hedging conditions.

Effects of the transition to IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position

2 Operating segments

For more information on segment reporting see note 2 Accounting principles in the Annual Report 2017.

kSEK
31 Dec 2017

acc. to IAS 39

One-off effect
loan loss provisons

acc. to IFRS 9 Tax effect
1 Jan 2018

acc. to IFRS 9
Assets
Loans to the public 27 798 753 -174 352 27 624 401
Leasing assets 9 283 371 -71 918 9 211 453
Deferred tax 252 244 3 327 255 571
Other assets 875 190 -7 989 62 645 929 846
L iabil it ies  and provis ions
Provisions 170 098 30 492 200 590
Equity
Equity 5 070 310 -284 751 65 972 4 851 531

Jan-Jun 2018
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland

United
Kingdom Germany Poland

Shared
functions

Total before
eliminations Eliminations Total

Interest income 377 165 111 14 285 316 33 230 1 531 -350 1 181
Interest expense -114 -41 -40 -6 -86 -42 -8 -217 -553 350 -203
Total net interest income 263 124 71 9 199 274 25 13 978 - 978

Payment service commissions 5 1 - 1 - 6 - - 13 - 13
Lending commissions 85 18 30 11 39 9 1 0 194 - 194
Compensation, mediated insurance 51 15 16 2 0 23 1 - 108 - 108
Other commissions 12 1 6 0 - 0 0 0 19 - 19
Commission income 154 35 52 13 39 39 2 0 334 - 334
Commission expenses -66 -8 -29 -4 -17 -14 -2 0 -142 - -142
Commission,  net 87 27 24 9 22 25 0 0 192 - 192

Leasing income 907 513 301 119 - - - - 1 839 - 1 839
Depreciation on leasing assets -813 -449 -255 -102 - - - - -1 618 - -1 618
Leasing income,  net 94 64 46 17 - - - - 221 - 221

444 214 141 35 221 299 25 13 1 391 - 1 391

Other income 10 11 3 2 13 -4 3 495 534 -470 64
Other direct expenses -24 -6 -7 -3 -12 -42 -1 -5 -100 - -100

430 219 137 34 223 253 27 503 1 825 -470 1 355

Other expenses -432 -175 -134 -36 -244 -76 -25 -437 -1 559 454 -1 106
Allocated overhead expenses -10 -6 -3 -1 -6 -5 0 0 -31 16 -14
Operating result -13 39 0 -2 -27 171 2 66 235 - 235
Of which:
Total internal income 60 17 - - 28 16 - 699 819 -819 -
Total external income 575 258 213 47 310 340 38 21 1 801 - 1 801
Total internal expenses -317 -67 -83 -15 -122 -116 -16 -84 -819 819 -

Tax expense - -10 - - -1 -57 0 -46 -113 - -113
Net resu l t  for the period -13 29 0 -2 -28 114 2 20 122 - 122

Net interest,  fee and leasing income

Operating margin before net loan
losses and operational expenses

 INTERIM REPORT JUNE 2018

9

IKANO BANK AB (publ), corporate ID no. 516406-0922

Ikano Bank, or each segment individually, has no single customer representing 10 percent or more of total
revenues.

Jan-Jun 2017
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland

United
Kingdom Germany Poland

Shared
functions

Total before
eliminations Eliminations Total

Interest income 374 161 114 13 269 329 26 215 1 502 -325 1 178
Interest expense -104 -41 -39 -3 -72 -47 -6 -209 -520 325 -196
Total net interest income 270 120 75 10 197 282 20 7 982 0 982

Payment service commissions 5 1 - 1 - 5 - - 11 - 11
Lending commissions 85 18 29 10 38 18 1 - 200 - 200
Compensation, mediated insurance 39 15 15 1 0 31 0 - 101 - 101
Other commissions 15 2 6 0 0 0 0 0 23 - 23
Commission income 143 36 50 12 39 54 2 0 335 - 335
Commission expenses -66 -5 -25 -3 -17 -15 -2 -6 -140 - -140
Commission,  net 77 30 24 9 21 39 0 -6 195 - 195

Leasing income 837 462 281 56 - - - - 1 635 - 1 635
Depreciation on leasing assets -756 -407 -243 -49 - - - - -1 455 - -1 455
Leasing income,  net 80 55 37 7 - - - - 180 - 180

427 206 137 26 218 321 20 1 1 357 - 1 357

Other income 7 195 2 0 13 0 3 536 757 -546 211
Other direct expenses -24 -7 -7 -3 -10 -13 -1 -1 -66 - -66

410 394 133 24 221 308 22 536 2 047 -546 1 502

Other expenses -354 -172 -116 -28 -217 -222 -28 -521 -1 659 539 -1 120
Allocated overhead expenses -10 -4 -2 0 -5 -6 0 -1 -28 6 -21
Operating result 46 218 14 -5 0 80 -6 14 361 - 361

Of which:

Total internal income 58 14 - - 20 17 - 760 870 -870 -
Total external income 546 433 204 32 301 366 31 -9 1 903 - 1 903
Total internal expenses -271 -42 -79 -15 -122 -107 -18 -217 -870 870 -

Tax expense 1 -47 0 - 1 -27 - -23 -96 - -96
Net resu l t  for the period 48 170 14 -5 0 53 -6 -8 265 - 265

Net interest,  fee and leasing income

Operating margin before net loan
losses and operational expenses

Jan-Dec 2017
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland

United
Kingdom Germany Poland

Shared
functions

Total before
eliminations Eliminations Total

Interest income 755 324 226 27 529 659 60 436 3 016 -661 2 355
Interest expense -221 -83 -76 -7 -146 -93 -13 -416 -1 056 661 -395
Total net interest income 535 241 150 20 383 566 46 20 1 960 - 1 960

Payment service commissions 11 2 - 1 - 12 - - 25 - 25
Lending commissions 170 36 57 20 77 15 2 - 377 - 377
Compensation, mediated insurance 88 25 32 3 0 54 0 - 203 - 203
Other commissions 25 1 13 0 - 0 1 2 43 - 43
Commission income 294 64 101 24 77 82 3 2 648 - 648
Commission expenses -148 -12 -55 -7 -47 -29 -4 -2 -303 - -303
Commission,  net 146 53 47 17 30 53 0 0 345 - 345
Leasing income 1 735 941 579 140 - - - - 3 396 - 3 396
Depreciation on leasing assets -1 564 -826 -494 -121 - - - - -3 005 - -3 005
Leasing income,  net 171 116 84 20 - - - - 391 - 391

852 409 281 57 413 619 46 20 2 696 - 2 696

Other income 17 207 6 1 24 6 5 971 1 237 -975 262
Other direct expenses -46 -13 -13 -5 -21 -25 -2 -2 -126 - -126

824 604 274 52 416 599 50 989 3 808 -975 2 833

Other expenses -712 -355 -257 -59 -455 -440 -48 -995 -3 320 963 -2 356
Allocated overhead expenses -21 -7 -4 -1 -9 -12 -1 1 -54 12 -42
Operating result 91 242 13 -8 -48 148 1 -5 435 - 435

Of which:

Total internal income 118 31 - - 44 35 - 1 409 1 637 -1 637 -
Total external income 1 111 681 418 71 586 712 69 13 3 662 - 3 662
Total internal expenses -562 -91 -154 -30 -253 -218 -31 -299 -1 637 1 637 -

Tax expense 1 -51 0 - 9 -59 - -51 -151 - -151
Net resu l t  for the year 92 190 13 -8 -39 89 1 -55 284 - 284

Net interest,  fee and leasing income

Operating margin before net loan
losses and operational expenses

External income
SEK m J an-J un 2018 J an-J un 2017 J an-Dec 2017

Corporate 376 319 686
Sales Finance 917 1 036 1 938
Consumer 499 548 968
Other 9 - 70
Total  external  income 1 801 1 903 3 662

 INTERIM REPORT JUNE 2018

10

IKANO BANK AB (publ), corporate ID no. 516406-0922

Balance sheet

3 Information about subsidiary
Per 1 October 2015, all shares in the subsidiary
Ikano Insight Ltd were acquired. The Bank does
not prepare consolidated statements with
reference to the Annual Accounts Act §7:3a. The

financial position and result of Ikano Insight Ltd
have no material effect on the financial position
and ratios for Ikano Bank AB. The subsidiary was
liquidated as of 24 January 2018.

Financial position and result of Ikano Insight Ltd

30 J un 2018
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland United Kingdom Germany Poland Eliminations Total
Fixed assets other than financial
instruments 409 13 1 0 2 6 1 - 431
Deferred tax assets 99 - - - 8 22 - - 129
Other assets 32 885 5 657 3 648 1 187 6 077 7 719 657 -13 282 44 548
Total  assets 33 394 5 670 3 648 1 187 6 086 7 747 658 -13 282 45 108
L iabil it ies  and provis ions 30 574 4 392 3 331 1 261 5 965 6 247 767 -13 282 39 255

30 J un 2017
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland United Kingdom Germany Poland Eliminations Total
Fixed assets other than financial
instruments 381 30 1 0 4 8 1 - 425
Deferred tax assets 208 - - - 4 6 - - 218
Other assets 31 981 5 269 3 540 673 5 594 7 552 631 -12 817 42 423
Total  assets 32 570 5 299 3 541 674 5 602 7 565 632 -12 817 43 066
L iabil it ies  and provis ions 29 672 4 120 3 222 715 5 421 6 271 743 -12 817 37 348

31 Dec 2017
SEK m Sweden Denmark Norway Finland United Kingdom Germany Poland Eliminations Total
Fixed assets other than financial
instruments 400 19 1 0 3 6 1 - 430
Deferred tax assets 220 - - - 13 19 - - 252
Other assets 32 435 5 474 3 480 968 5 971 7 586 831 -13 346 43 400
Total  assets 33 055 5 493 3 481 969 5 987 7 611 832 -13 346 44 082
L iabil it ies  and provis ions 30 173 4 272 3 166 1 013 5 841 6 255 940 -13 346 38 314

SEK 000 J an-J un 2018 J an-Dec 2017

Net interest income - -

Net commission - -

Other income - -

Total  income - -

General administrative expenses - -

Other expenses - -

Tax expense - -

Net resu l t  for the period - -

SEK 000 30 J un 2018 31 Dec 2017

Assets

Other assets - 14 597

Total  assets - 14 597
L iabil it ies  and equity

Other liabilities - -

Equity - 14 597